

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A. INCORPORATED; CHEVRON U.S.A.
HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED; CHEVRON PIPE LINE
COMPANY; THE TEXAS COMPANY; EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION; BURLINGTON RESOURCES
OIL & GAS COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH; PARISH OF CAMERON; STATE
OF LOUISIANA; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AND NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER D. KEISLER
JENNIFER J. CLARK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
C. HARKER RHODES IV
JOSEPH J. DEMOTT
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

January 29, 2025

ALEXANDRA WHITE
ERIC J. MAYER
SUSMAN GODFREY
LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002

CHARLES S. MCCOWAN III
PAMELA R. MASCARI
KEAN MILLER LLP
II City Plaza
400 Convention St.,
Suite 700
P.O. Box 3513 (70821)
Baton Rouge, LA 70801

MICHAEL R. PHILLIPS
CLAIRE E. JUNEAU
KEAN MILLER LLP
909 Poydras Street,
Suite 3600
New Orleans, LA 70112

*Counsel for Chevron
U.S.A. Inc., Chevron
U.S.A. Holdings Inc.,
Chevron Pipe Line
Company, and The Texas
Company*

ROBERT B. MCNEAL
LISKOW & LEWIS
Hancock Whitney Center
701 Poydras Street,
Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139

JAMIE D. RHYMES
LISKOW & LEWIS
1200 Camellia Blvd.,
Suite 300
Lafayette, LA 70508

MARTIN A. STERN
JEFFREY E. RICHARDSON
ALEXANDRA LAMB
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street,
Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 71039

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil
Corporation*

MICHAEL J. MAZZONE
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77010

*Counsel for Burlington
Resources Oil & Gas
Company*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Clear Statutory Text And Decisions From Multiple Circuits.	15
A. The Decision Below Erroneously Adopts a Contractual-Direction Requirement That the Statute No Longer Requires.	15
B. The Decision Below Exacerbates An Entrenched Circuit Split.....	24
II. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It.	30
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Plaquemines Parish v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*, No. 23-30294, *Parish of Cameron v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*, No. 23-30422 (May 29, 2024) App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Plaquemines Parish v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*, No. 23-30294, *Parish of Cameron v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*, No. 23-30422 (Oct. 31, 2024)..... App-64

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, *Jefferson Parish v. Atl. Richfield Co.*, No. 18-5246, *Plaquemines Parish v. Total Petrochemical & Refining USA, Inc.*, No. 18-5256 (Apr. 21, 2023) App-66

Appendix D

Order and Reasons, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, *Parish of Plaquemines v. Northcoast Oil Co.*, No. 18-5228 (Apr. 18, 2023) App-68

Appendix E

Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, *Parish of Cameron v. Apache Corp. of Delaware*, No. 18-00688 (Dec. 22, 2022)..... App-97

Appendix F

Reasons for Decision, United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, *Parish of Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.*, No. 18-00677 (Dec. 22, 2022) App-99

Appendix G

Reasons for Decision, United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, *Parish of Cameron v. Apache Corp. (of Delaware)*, No. 18-00688 (June 13, 2023) App-126

Appendix H

Contract Between Defense Supply Corp. and Texas Company (Port Arthur Refinery – Second Contract), 100-Octane Aviation Gasoline (Mar. 10, 1942) App-150

Appendix I

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-182
28 U.S.C. §1442 App-182

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. Kral</i> , 779 F.App’x 304 (6th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	1, 7, 16, 31
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	1, 7, 16, 31
<i>DeFiore v. SOC LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 144 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16, 21, 24
<i>Georgia v. Clark</i> , 119 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , 88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Child.’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	14, 16, 24, 25, 28, 29

<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	7, 15, 26
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	1, 6
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Ellison</i> <i>v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Clark</i> , 110 U.S. 633 (1884).....	6
<i>Mohr v. Trs. of Univ. of Pa.</i> , 93 F.4th 100 (3d Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Moore v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16, 21, 25
<i>New Orleans City v. Aspect Energy, LLC</i> , No. 24-30199, 2025 WL 274969 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2025).....	9
<i>Ohio St. Chiropractic Ass’n</i> <i>v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F.App’x 619 (6th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Par. of Plaquemines v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 9914869 (5th Cir. Oct. 17, 2022)	10

<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24, 29, 30
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	6
<i>Tong v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Veneruso</i> <i>v. Mt. Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.</i> , 586 F.App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	6, 7, 16, 22, 31
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	1, 6, 7, 12, 16, 30, 31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1).....	1, 7, 12
La. Rev. Stat. §§49:214.21-42.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. §49:214.34(C)(2)	8
3 Stat. 195 (1815).....	6
Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 (2011)	1, 7, 16
Other Authority	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....	25
